
cash and liquidity management

ReseaRch by VeLhON PaRtNeRs ReVeaLs that gROwth is staLLiNg fOR baNks iN the 
emeRgiNg maRkets. yOaNN LhONNeuR aNd JeaN-maRc VeLasque exPLaiN why

a soft 
landing?

EmErging markEt Banking nEtworks: Expansion 
and contraction By gEographic rEgion

ZONe  
 

 
all EmErging 
countriEs

Excl Bric

Bric

africa

north

suB-saharan

asia

EuropE

latin amErica

exPaNsiON  
2011 

 
 
2.8% 

  2.9%

  1.7%

5.5%

  4.6%

  6%

9.7%

-1.3%

3.9%

exPaNsiON  
2010 
 

 
4.1% 

  4.2%

  3.7%

7.5%

  6.6%

  7.9%

11.7%

-0.2%

1.7%

exPaNsiON  
2009 
 

 
5.9% 

  6.2%

  4.2%

12.6%

  8.6%

  14.4%

10.5%

0.6%

-1.4%

exPaNsiON  
2008 
 
 

14.1% 

  15%

  6.8%

17.7%

  14.8%

  19%

13.9%

13.6%

2.9%

exPaNsiON  
Of which 
OPeNiNgs  
> aVeRage

 
9.9% 

  11.2%

  7.2%

12.7%

  10.1%

  14.1%

9.8%

8.4%

7%

2011  
Vs 
2012 
 

 

2010  
Vs 
2009 
 

 

2009  
Vs 
2008 
 

 

So
u

r
c

e:
 e

m
er

g
in

g
 b

a
n

k
in

g
 r

a
n

k
in

g
 2

01
2 

(e
b

r
) 

o
f 

V
el

h
o

n
 p

a
r

tn
er

S

Since the start of  
the financial crisis, 
commercial banks have 

tended to imbue ‘el Dorado’ 
qualities on certain emerging 
markets. those markets are 
characterised by increasing 
penetration of the banking 
system; an emerging middle 
class; institutional changes; 
and technological advances. 
So major banking players have 
begun to bolster customer care 
over the long term by increasing 
the density of their banking 
networks in such markets at  
an unprecedented pace.

with a sharp drop in nbi growth 
from 14% in 2008 to a mere 2% 
in 2011. 

this financial climate has  
had significant repercussions  
on the economic fundamentals 
of banking networks. the race 
for size in recent years has 
greatly impacted profitability 
per client. in some cases, it  
has even led to a reduction  
in revenue per branch  
(adjusted for inflation). this  
has occurred in romania since 
2008 and, more recently, in 
morocco, where investments 
have fuelled higher cost 

our Emerging Banking 
Report 2012 shows that the 
crisis has put these ambitions 
under stress, however. first, 
the liquidity injection by 
central banks has led to a 
surge in loan-to-deposit 
ratios, particularly in eastern 
europe. risk costs have also 
increased, which is highlighted 
by a serious deterioration in the 
provision/net banking income 
(nbi) ratio, but risk tracking 
measures remain ill-adapted to 
this customer base. in eastern 
europe and north africa, the 
economic slowdown coincided 

structures, denting overall 
sector profitability.

as a result of this challenging 
business climate, banks have 
adjusted their expansion 
strategies in emerging 
countries. following the 
slowdown that began in 2009, 
banking networks expanded 
by just 2.8% in 2011, down 
from 4.1% in 2010 (and 14.1% 
in 2008). in a further sign 
of normalisation, just one in 
two banks grew in 2011. only 
latin america, which began 
its catch-up drive following 
the restructuring of its bank 
branches in 2008-9, is an 
exception. the region saw  
an average expansion in bank 
branch networks of 3.9% for 
2012, compared with 1.7% for 
the preceding year.

but the story is more 
complicated than it seems at 
face value. the decline in the 
rate of bank network expansion 
conceals what is still a 
substantial hike in the absolute 
number of bank branch 
openings. top 50 banks opened 
more than 6,000 new branches 
in emerging countries during 
2011, which is equivalent to the 
combined branch networks of 
barclays, Santander and bnp 
paribas in their home markets. 
brazilian bank bradesco alone 
opened slightly over 1,000 
branches in 2011. it was the 
fastest-growing bank in 2012, 
according to our annual 300 

52  The Treasurer september 2012 www.treasurers.org



their positions to maintain 
profitability, posting 12% roe 
in 2011 (up from 8% in 2009). 
in contrast, the agility of the 
smaller banks’ business models, 
whose slighter size was a key 
factor in their earlier success, 
has turned into a disadvantage 
during the crisis. lacking the 
critical mass to absorb cost 
inflation, their cost-to-income 
ratios deteriorated significantly 
and now hover near those of 
Western markets.

foreign-owned banks’ 
growth in emerging countries 
(1.7%) confirms the end of 
their period of expansion 
momentum. but in some  
cases – latin america, for 
example – emerging markets 
are still a key growth driver  
for Western banks. for instance, 
given the weakness of the 
parent companies in Spain, 
latin american subsidiaries  
of Spanish banking groups  
have even become bases of 
support and defence (49%  
of the combined nbi of 
Santander and bbVa).

instead of basing their 
approach on the model 
developed by their Western 
peers, banks in emerging 
countries need to respond to 
the size and specific needs  
of their target markets. as with 
the densification of networks, 
the challenge for banks is 
to standardise and develop 
economies of scale while 
adapting distribution models 
to the specific needs of these 
regions. firstly, they need to 
think in terms of ultra-mass 
market. for instance, chinese 
bank icbc has 282 million 
clients and State bank of india 
has more than 13,700 branches. 
they also need to reach out  
to populations new to the 
banking system with the right 
product mix and suitable 
distribution channels. 

the findings in this article come 
from the VeLhON Partners’ 
Emerging Banking Report 2012

rEvErsE 
innovation

ranking, replacing State bank 
of india, which opened 516 
branches and had topped the 
ranking since 2008.

the general slowdown in 
expansion reflects the very 

different realities confronting 
banking players. bric banks 
have emerged from the 
crisis stronger thanks to the 
specific characteristics of their 
environments: legal protection 
of their domestic markets; 
natural barriers to entry due 
to size; established players 
suffering from a gradual decline 
in client acquisition; and high 
processing costs. consequently, 
bric banks posted an average 
return on equity (roe) of nearly 
20% in 2011, which is about 
double the average across 
emerging countries. although 
the growth pace slowed down, 
these banks still recorded high 
nbi growth of between 7% and 
8% for the year.

bank size has been a key 
differentiating factor. the 
biggest banks leveraged k

im
 b

r
o

Sk
y

yoann Lhonneur (left) and  
Jean-marc Velasque (right) are 
managing partners at strategy 
consultancy VeLhON Partners.  
Visit www.velhonpartners.com

  www.treasurers.org september 2012 The Treasurer  53

major banking players 
have begun to bolster 
customer care by 
increasing the density of 
their banking networks

banks in emerging markets are 
structurally inclined to take 
advantage of, and even initiate, 
technological breakthroughs. 
indeed, they have sometimes 
turned into real laboratories  
for testing new products. 

today’s market calls for ‘reverse 
innovation’ (as opposed to 
adapting products developed 
initially for developed 
countries) and low-cost 
products and service, ie simple 
and inexpensive (but not 
low quality). it also calls for 
emerging market-specific multi-
distribution channels, which  
is the only way to reach highly 
dispersed target markets in the 
context of poor infrastructure. 

unsurprisingly, emerging 
countries have become the 
main regions for testing and 
using mobile phone payment 
services (notably in kenya), 
while the latest generation 
of biometric atms has been 
undergoing tremendous growth 
in certain mega emerging 
markets. for these reasons, the 
growth of banking networks is 
both necessary, and sometimes 
insufficient, to meet the 
challenges of these expanding 
mass banking markets. 


