A SOFT LANDING?

RESEARCH BY VELHON PARTNERS REVEALS THAT GROWTH IS STALLING FOR BANKS IN THE EMERGING MARKETS. YOANN LHONNEUR AND JEAN-MARC VELASQUE EXPLAIN WHY

Since the start of the financial crisis. commercial banks have tended to imbue 'El Dorado' qualities on certain emerging markets. Those markets are characterised by increasing penetration of the banking system; an emerging middle class; institutional changes; and technological advances. So major banking players have begun to bolster customer care over the long term by increasing the density of their banking networks in such markets at an unprecedented pace.

Our Emerging Banking Report 2012 shows that the crisis has put these ambitions under stress, however. First, the liquidity injection by central banks has led to a surge in loan-to-deposit ratios, particularly in Eastern Europe. Risk costs have also increased, which is highlighted by a serious deterioration in the provision/net banking income (NBI) ratio, but risk tracking measures remain ill-adapted to this customer base. In Eastern Europe and North Africa, the economic slowdown coincided

with a sharp drop in NBI growth from 14% in 2008 to a mere 2% in 2011.

This financial climate has had significant repercussions on the economic fundamentals of banking networks. The race for size in recent years has greatly impacted profitability per client. In some cases, it has even led to a reduction in revenue per branch (adjusted for inflation). This has occurred in Romania since 2008 and, more recently, in Morocco, where investments have fuelled higher cost

structures, denting overall sector profitability.

As a result of this challenging business climate, banks have adjusted their expansion strategies in emerging countries. Following the slowdown that began in 2009, banking networks expanded by just 2.8% in 2011, down from 4.1% in 2010 (and 14.1% in 2008). In a further sign of normalisation, just one in two banks grew in 2011. Only Latin America, which began its catch-up drive following the restructuring of its bank branches in 2008-9, is an exception. The region saw an average expansion in bank branch networks of 3.9% for 2012, compared with 1.7% for the preceding year.

But the story is more complicated than it seems at face value. The decline in the rate of bank network expansion conceals what is still a substantial hike in the absolute number of bank branch openings. Top 50 banks opened more than 6,000 new branches in emerging countries during 2011, which is equivalent to the combined branch networks of Barclays, Santander and BNP Paribas in their home markets. Brazilian bank Bradesco alone opened slightly over 1,000 branches in 2011. It was the fastest-growing bank in 2012, according to our annual 300

EMERGING MARKET BANKING NETWORKS: EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION BY GEOGRAPHIC REGION

EXPANSION EXPANSION AND EXPANSION AND EXPANSION

ZONE	2011	OF WHICH OPENINGS > AVERAGE	2011 VS 2012	EXPANSION 2010	2010 VS 2009	EXPANSION 2009	2009 VS 2008	2008
ALL EMERGING COUNTRIES	2.8%	9.9%	∇	4.1%	∇	5.9%	∇	14.1%
EXCL BRIC	2.9%	11.2%	∇	4.2%	∇	6.2%	\triangleright	15%
BRIC	1.7%	7.2%	∇	3.7%	\bowtie	4.2%	∇	6.8%
AFRICA	5.5%	12.7%	∇	7.5%	∇	12.6%	∇	17.7%
NORTH	4.6%	10.1%	∇	6.6%	∇	8.6%	∇	14.8%
SUB-SAHARAN	6%	14.1%	∇	7.9%	∇	14.4%	∇	19%
ASIA	9.7%	9.8%	∇	11.7%	Δ	10.5%	\bowtie	13.9%
EUROPE	-1.3%	8.4%	∇	-0.2%	\bowtie	0.6%	∇	13.6%
LATIN AMERICA	3.9%	7%	Δ	1.7%	Δ	-1.4%	∇	2.9%



Ranking, replacing State Bank of India, which opened 516 branches and had topped the ranking since 2008.

The general slowdown in expansion reflects the very different realities confronting banking players. BRIC banks have emerged from the crisis stronger thanks to the specific characteristics of their environments: legal protection of their domestic markets: natural barriers to entry due to size; established players suffering from a gradual decline in client acquisition; and high processing costs. Consequently, BRIC banks posted an average return on equity (ROE) of nearly 20% in 2011, which is about double the average across emerging countries. Although the growth pace slowed down, these banks still recorded high NBI growth of between 7% and 8% for the year.

Bank size has been a key differentiating factor. The biggest banks leveraged

their positions to maintain profitability, posting 12% ROE in 2011 (up from 8% in 2009). In contrast, the agility of the smaller banks' business models, whose slighter size was a key factor in their earlier success. has turned into a disadvantage during the crisis. Lacking the critical mass to absorb cost inflation, their cost-to-income ratios deteriorated significantly and now hover near those of Western markets.

Foreign-owned banks' growth in emerging countries (1.7%) confirms the end of their period of expansion momentum. But in some cases - Latin America, for example - emerging markets are still a key growth driver for Western banks. For instance, given the weakness of the parent companies in Spain, Latin American subsidiaries of Spanish banking groups have even become bases of support and defence (49% of the combined NBI of Santander and BBVA).

Major banking players have begun to bolster customer care by increasing the density of their banking networks

Instead of basing their approach on the model developed by their Western peers, banks in emerging countries need to respond to the size and specific needs of their target markets. As with the densification of networks, the challenge for banks is to standardise and develop economies of scale while adapting distribution models to the specific needs of these regions. Firstly, they need to think in terms of ultra-mass market. For instance, Chinese bank ICBC has 282 million clients and State Bank of India has more than 13,700 branches. They also need to reach out to populations new to the banking system with the right product mix and suitable distribution channels.

The findings in this article come from the VELHON Partners' Emerging Banking Report 2012





Yoann Lhonneur (left) and Jean-Marc Velasque (right) are managing partners at strategy consultancy VELHON Partners. Visit www.velhonpartners.com

REVERSE INNOVATION

Banks in emerging markets are structurally inclined to take advantage of, and even initiate, technological breakthroughs. Indeed, they have sometimes turned into real laboratories for testing new products.

Today's market calls for 'reverse innovation' (as opposed to adapting products developed initially for developed countries) and low-cost products and service, ie simple and inexpensive (but not low quality). It also calls for emerging market-specific multidistribution channels, which is the only way to reach highly dispersed target markets in the context of poor infrastructure.

Unsurprisingly, emerging countries have become the main regions for testing and using mobile phone payment services (notably in Kenya), while the latest generation of biometric ATMs has been undergoing tremendous growth in certain mega emerging markets. For these reasons, the growth of banking networks is both necessary, and sometimes insufficient, to meet the challenges of these expanding mass banking markets.